LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on July 11, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-82

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with the Board of Lake County Commissioners to participate in the Urban Entitlement Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program and for the utilization of funds made available by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-83

A resolution approving the editing and inclusion of certain ordinances as part of the various component codes of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-84

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to negotiate and execute a contract with Richard L. Bowen & Associates, Inc. for architectural services and design of the building located at 37733 Euclid Avenue necessary for the Willoughby Police Station, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-85

An ordinance providing for the issuance and sale of bonds in the maximum principal amount of \$17,000,000 for the purpose of paying the costs of constructing, reconstructing, remodeling, furnishing and equipping a new Police Station and acquiring certain real estate for the same, with related site improvements and necessary appurtenances thereto, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-86

A resolution amending Resolution No. 2023-44 to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, during the period ending December 31, 2023, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-87

A resolution adopting the Tax Budget of the City of Willoughby, Ohio for the Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2024; submitting same to the Lake County Auditor, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-88

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept the proposal by CT Consultants, Inc. for engineering design and construction services for the River Street Soil Stabilization Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-89

A resolution authorizing CT Consultants, Inc. to prepare plans and specifications and to advertise for bids for the River Street Soil Stabilization Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-90

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 for engineering services for the River Street Soil Stabilization Project, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-91

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract for the purchase of one (1) 2025 e-One HR 100 Single Axel Aerial Truck for an amount not to exceed \$1,413,344.00 and to complete the necessary financing for this authorized purchase, which transaction is being made under the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program for use by the Willoughby Fire Department, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council